

22-174

NO

DOAILD IV	LF OIXT		NO	ZZ 17 T
DATE:	July 07, 2022		C.D	11
BOARD O	F RECREATION AND PAR	K COMMISSIONERS	S	
SUBJECT:	VENICE BEACH REC EQUIPMENT FROM TH			ALISTHENICS
AP Diaz H. Fujita *J. Kim	M. Rudnick C. Santo Domingo N. Williams		Opiny / Jun General Manag	er
Approved _	X Disap	oroved	Withdrawn _	

RECOMMENDATIONS

POADD DEDODT

1. Accept a donation from Los Angeles Parks Foundation (LAPF) valued at Thirteen Thousand Dollars, Six Hundred Twenty-Two Dollars and Thirty-Two cents (\$13,622.32) for four pieces of calisthenics equipment and their installation at Venice Beach Recreation Center.

SUMMARY

Venice Beach Recreation Center (Venice RC) is a world famous location that offers a variety of open amenities to the public. The open calisthenics area has a variety of equipment pieces such as parallel bars, Olympic rings, climbing ropes and many more. Due to the harsh climate near the beach many of these pieces of equipment have started to rust and break.

The Los Angeles Parks Foundation (LAPF) purchased calisthenic equipment valued in the amount of\$5,482.32 from Kenguru Professional, a vendor of calisthenic equipment and donated that equipment to RAP for use at Venice RC. In addition, LAPF donated an additional \$8,140.00 in funds by paying for the removal of damaged equipment and installation of the donated calisthenic equipment by RAP's vendor, Child's Play. The donation form, equipment invoice, installation invoice and pictures of the installed donated equipment are attached to this Report as Attachments 1, 2, 3 and 4 respectively.

The donated calisthenic equipment which was installed at the Venice RC open calisthenic area are the following:

- (1) Column 2100mm
- (1) Column 2600mm
- (3) Column 3300mm

BOARD REPORT

PG. 2 NO. <u>22-174</u>

- (1) Crossbar 1758mm
- (1) Swedish wall
- (12) Blue brackets

Venice Beach has over 10,000 visitors daily and many people in the calisthenics community were pleased to see some much-needed improvements to this area. The equipment was officially installed on Monday, May 16th, 2022. The installation company was able to remove the existing three chin bar system that was rusted and broken as well as all debris from the area.

FISCAL IMPACT

The installation of new calisthenics equipment as set forth in this Report had no fiscal impact on RAP's General Fund as all costs of materials and installation were funded by The Los Angeles Parks Foundation donation.

STRATEGIC PLAN INIATIVES AND GOALS

Approval of this Report advances RAP's Strategic Plan by supporting:

Goal No. 3: Create and maintain world class parks and facilities

Outcome No. 1: Redesign of signature City parks.

Result: Installing new, modern calisthenics equipment

Goal No. 6: Build financial strength and innovative collaborations to maximize current revenue strategies

Outcome No. 3: Expansion and development of partnerships, sponsorships and donations to support the Department's programs and park facilities

Result: Replacement of calisthenics equipment through a monetary contribution.

This report was prepared by Sonya Young Jimenez, Superintendent, West Region, Recreation Services Branch.

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

- 1) City of Los Angles Donation Form
- 2) Kenguru invoice of equipment
- 3) Child's Play vendor installation invoice
- 4) Pictures of final product

City of Los Angeles Department of Recreation and Parks West Region

DONATION FORM

		Date June 6,	2022
Recreation Center	Venice Beach Recreation Center		
Director In Charge	Melody Valenzuela Gutierrez	Phone Number	310-396-6794
	ATION: Be sure to include the name, on the name, on the name of th		phone number of
Donor's Name			
Name of Donating	Company Los Angeles Parks Found	dation	
Address 2650 N	. Commonwealth Ave., LA, CA 90027		
Phone Number _3	310-472-1990		
DESCRIPTION OF I		For New Calisthenics equip	ment
brief description in cash value of the Pu	r than money is being donated: i.e., poncluding brand name and model num donated item(s). The rectangle of calisthenics extends on the calisthenics extends on the calisthenics of calisting calibrations.	ber if applicable. Be sure to i	nclude an estimated
Estimated Cash Va	llue of Donated Item(s)		
Receipt No went through foundation		Date	
Transmittal No.		Date	_
Ар	proved By:		
	NA		
	District Supervisor		Date
	Sonya Young Jimenez	1	6/6/22
	Superintendent West R		Date



KenguruPro US, LLC PO BOX 3796 Brandon, FL 33509

Yohann Offredo 786,759,4447



yohann@KenguruPro.us



(Kengurupro.us

Invoice

Invoice No

: 2

Account No

: 126

Invoice Date

: January 14, 2022

To

Justin Yoshimaru

Los Angeles Parks Foundation 2650 N. Commonwealth Ave Los Angeles, CA 90027

E: justin@laparksfoundation.org

Product

Total

Outdoor Zinc Equipment

Column 2100mm Column 2600mm Column 3300mm Crossbar 1758mm

(3) Column 3300r (3) Crossbar 175 (1) Swedish wall

(12)Blue Brackets

\$4,482.32

Note: Installation of equipment, permitting, engineered drawings, surveys, etc not included in price.

Shipping & Handling

Ground Shipping, UPS

\$1,000.00

Invoice prepared by: Yohann Offredo 786.759.4447

Mailing address:

KenguruPro US, LLC, C/O Yohann Offredo, PO BOX 3796, Brandon, FL 33509

This is a quotation on the Kenguru Professional products described above, subject to the conditions noted below.

· Payment terms

50% down payment required. Remainder paid when shipped • Additional fees may apply if changes or

customizations are made to original quote.

Aopraval

Process Date

CHARNUL L

DIAGL

Payment Mehod

To accept this Invoice, sign & date above.

Grand Total

\$5,482.32

Yohann Offredo

Sales Director, KenguruPro US

Dept/Class: 312				
Customer/Job: Venia Beach Friends				
Acct Code/Expense: 5070 Contract Services				
Approval:CL				
Process Date: 18/27				
PAID WINPAID				
Payment Method:				
Total: \$2,741"				





	CITY OF LOS ANGELES, CONTRACT NO. 3466 - PARK FACILITY CONSTRUCTION	PHONE NO.:	(818) 756-9294
CONTACT:	SONYA YOUNG JIMENEZ	ALT. PHONE NO.:	
PROJECT:	VENICE BEACH SAND FITNESS AREA	FAX NO.:	
LOCATION: 1800 OCEAN FRONT WALK, VENICE, CA 90291		E-MAIL:	sonya.young-jimenez@lacity.org

SCOPE

REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING FITNESS APPARATUS

INCLUDES:

REMOVE, HAUL AND RECYCLE THE EXISTING THREE CHIN BAR SYSTEM REMOVE FOOTING, HAUL AND DUMP PREP NEW FOOTINGS FOR EQUIPMENT INSTALL NEW CITY PROVIDED FITNESS APPARATUS PROVIDE AND POUR RAPID SET 60 MINUTE CONCRETE FOR FOOTINGS REMOVE ANY DEBRIS AND CLEAN AREA SECURE AREA DURING HOURS OF WORKING

COST: \$ 8,140.00

PAYMENT TERM(S): DUE UPON COMPLETION

WE ARE PLEASED TO PROVIDE YOU WITH THIS PROPOSAL FOR YOUR CONSIDERATION. THIS INSTALLATION PROPOSAL IS VALID FOR SIXTY (60) DAYS.

PRICING IS BASED UPON THE INSTALLATION OF THE ITEM(S) CONTAINED HEREIN, AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE IF ITEMS ARE ADDED, CHANGED OR REMOVED FROM THIS OR ANY CORRESPONDING PROPOSALS. LABOR IS QUOTED AT PREVAILING WAGE RATES WITH CERTIFIED PAYROLL AND DURING STANDARD WORKING HOURS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED; STANDARD WORKING HOURS ARE MONDAY THRU FRIDAY, 7:00 AM TO 4:00 PM. IF WORK OUTSIDE OF THE STANDARD HOURS, OR PREVAILING WAGES AND CERTIFIED PAYROLL ARE NOT A REQUIREMENT OF THIS PROJECT, CHILDS PLAY MUST BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY (PRIOR TO THE ACCEPTANCE OF THIS PROPOSAL), SO THAT VERBIAGE AND PRICING CAN BE MODIFIED ACCORDINGLY.

BY SIGNING THIS PROPOSAL, YOU AGREE THAT THE PRICE(S), SPECIFICATIONS AND CONDITIONS ABOVE ARE SATISFACTORY AND ARE HEREBY ACCEPTED. ANY ALTERATIONS OR DEVIATIONS MAY CONSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDER, AND WILL ONLY BE EXECUTED UPON WRITTEN AGREEMENT BY CHILDS PLAY AND CUSTOMER/REPRESENTATIVE.

ACCEPTED BY:	DATE:
REQUESTED INSTALLATION DATE(S):	

PLEASE SUBMIT A SIGNED COPY OF THIS PROPOSAL AS YOUR ORDER. THANK YOU!



Attachment 4





